Profit (loss) 1.089 1.198 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1.198 10,0

Profit (loss) attributable to non-controlling 156 129 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 129 (17,3)

Net profit (loss) 933 1.069 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1.069 14,6

EBITDA 3.732 3.698 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3.698 (0,9)

Special factors (260) (186) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (186) 28,5

EBITDA adjusted for special factors 3.992 3.884 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3.884 (2,7)

For the financial statement as of 31.12.2010 a reporting change in other financial income, within the disclosure of financial instruments, was made. This change affects only the distribution of the profit (loss) from financial activities
on the four quarters of 2010, resulting in adjustments to the consolidated net profit in the respective quarters. The adjusted and reported net profit for full year 2010 remain unchanged.

MINUS PLUS

numbers Acquisition effects Deconsolidation effects

reported

Page 14 / 83

DT Group.

Change in the composition of the Group in the current year.

Total % Pro forma

effect Pro Q1-Q3/11

forma reported

millions of € Q1 - Q3/10 Q1 - Q3/11 Total Ger Europe USA Sys GHS Total Ger Europe USA Sys GHS Q1 - Q3/11 Q1 - Q3/10

Continuing operations

Net revenue 34.809 32.788 0 0 0 0 0 0 758 0 758 0 0 0 758 33.546 (3,6)

Profit (loss) from operations = EBIT 4.062 3.475 0 0 0 0 0 0 168 0 168 0 0 0 168 3.643 (10,3)

Profit (loss) from financial activities (2.120) (1.951) 0 0 0 0 0 0 (254) 0 (254) 0 0 0 (254) (2.205) (4,0)

of which finance costs (1.914) (1.743) 0 0 0 0 0 0 (248) 0 (248) 0 0 0 (248) (1.991) (4,0)

Profit (loss) before income taxes = EBT 1.942 1.524 0 0 0 0 0 0 (86) 0 (86) 0 0 0 (86) 1.438 (26,0)

Income taxes (503) (480) 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 6 0 0 0 6 (474) 5,8

Profit (loss) after income taxes from continuing

operations 1.439 1.044 0 0 0 0 0 0 (80) 0 (80) 0 0 0 (80) 964 (33,0)

Discontinued operations

Profit (loss) after income taxes from discontinued

operations 1.013 1.168 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1.168 15,3

Profit (loss) 2.452 2.212 0 0 0 0 0 0 (80) 0 (80) 0 0 0 (80) 2.132 (13,1)

Profit (loss) attributable to non-controlling 243 315 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 315 29,6

Net profit (loss) 2.209 1.897 0 0 0 0 0 0 (80) 0 (80) 0 0 0 (80) 1.817 (17,7)

EBITDA 10.775 10.150 0 0 0 0 0 0 168 0 168 0 0 0 168 10.318 (4,2)

Special factors (993) (1.136) 0 0 0 0 0 0 (5) 0 (5) 0 0 0 (5) (1.141) (14,9)

EBITDA adjusted for special factors 11.768 11.286 0 0 0 0 0 0 173 0 173 0 0 0 173 11.459 (2,6)

For the financial statement as of 31.12.2010 a reporting change in other financial income, within the disclosure of financial instruments, was made. This change affects only the distribution of the profit (loss) from financial activities
on the four quarters of 2010, resulting in adjustments to the consolidated net profit in the respective quarters. The adjusted and reported net profit for full year 2010 remain unchanged.

MINUS PLUS

numbers Acquisition effects Deconsolidation effects

reported

Page 15 / 83

Consolidated statement of financial position.
Assets.

millions of € Note 30.09.2010 31.12.2010 31.03.2011 30.06.2011 30.09.2011 y.o.y. %